

SECTION IV B

Listed on 12. 01.2016
Court No.4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 8
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 31761 OF
2011

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Har Narayan SinghPetitioner(s)

Versus

Commr. Ambala Divn., Ambala & Ors.Respondent(s)

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION(CIVIL) NO. 546 OF 2014

Harnarayan SinghPetitioner(s)

Versus

Praveen Kumar (IAS) Commissioner,
And Ors.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.11.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, the parties are directed to maintain status quo, as of today, with regard to the suit premises."

Accordingly, show cause notice by Registered A.D. Post was issued on 13.07.2012. Ms. Anubha Agrawal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 5. Copy of counter affidavit has been included in the SLP paper books. Respondent Nos. 1-4 and 6-10 have been served by Registered A.D. Post, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.09.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"In view of written request, the matter is adjourned by two weeks for filing rejoinder affidavit."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

It is submitted that the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.12.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"List for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of March, 2014."

It is further submitted that Mr. Rajinder Mathur, counsel for the petitioner has on 13.08.2014 filed a Contempt Petition alongwith application for exemption from filing official translation. The same is registered as Contempt Petition(C) No. 546 of 2014 and I.A. No. 1 of 2014. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned alongwith contempt petition are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 11th day of January, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Advocate.
Ms. Anubha Agrawal, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR